SPECIAL MEETING.

COUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS, IND. FRIDAY, JANUARY 2, 1914.

The Common Council of the City of Indianapolis met in the Council Chamber, Friday evening, January 2, 1914, at 7:30 o'clock in special session, President Charles F. Copeland in the chair, pursuant to the following call:

INDIANAPOLIS, IND., January 2, 1914.

To the Members of the Common Council and the City Clerk of the City of Indianapolis:

GENTLEMEN: You are hereby notified that there will be a special meeting of the Common Council, held in the Council Chamber, on Friday evening, January 2, 1914, at 7:30 o'clock, for the purpose of receiving a communication from the City Controller and the introduction, consideration and final action on an ordinance providing for the transfer of \$1,200.00 from a certain fund to a certain fund in and for the use of the Department of Public Health and Charities, and fixing a time when the same shall take effect.

I have the honor to remain,

Yours very truly,

CHARLES F. COPELAND, President.

I, Edward A. Ramsay, Clerk of the Common Council. do hereby certify that I have served the above and foregoing notice to each and every member of the Common Council, prior to the time of meeting, pursuant to the rules.

> EDWARD A. RAMSAY, City Clerk.

Which was read.

The Clerk called the roll.

JOURNAL OF COMMON COUNCIL.

[Special Meeting

Present: The Hon. Charles F. Copeland, President of the Common Council, and 4 members, viz.: Messrs. McCarthy, Owen, Stilz and Blumberg.

Absent, 4, viz.: Messrs. Johnson, Rubens, Denny and Troy.

REPORTS FROM CITY OFFICERS.

Frnm City Controller:

CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS, FINANCE DEPARTMENT. INDIANAPOLIS, IND., JANUARY 2, 1914.

To the President and Members of the Common Council:

GENTLEMEN: I submit herewith a communication from the Department of Public Works requesting me to recommend the transfer of \$1,200.00 from the Public Comfort Station fund of the Board of Public Works to the Recreation fund of the Department of Public Health and Charities.

I submit herewith an ordinance providing for the amount of the transfer requested and recommend its passage.

Respectfully submitted,

FRED B. AKIN, City Controller.

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS, OFFICE OF THE BOARD. INDIANAPOLIS, IND., JANUARY 2, 1914.

Mr. Fred B. Akin, City Controller, City of Indianapolis:

DEAR SIR: You are hereby requested to recommend to the Common Council the passage of an ordinance providing for the transfer of the sum of twelve hundred (\$1,200.00) dollars from the Public Comfort Station fund of the Board of Public Works to the Recreation fund of the Department of Public Health and Charities.

Respectfully,

C. A. SCHRADER, CHARLES L. HUTCHINSON, E. J. O'REILLY, Board of Public Works.

656

January 2, 1914.]

CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS, IND.

INTRODUCTION OF GENERAL AND SPECIAL ORDINANCES.

By City Controller:

General Ordinance No. 1—1914: An ordinance providing for the transfer of \$1,200.00 from a certain fund to a certain fund in and for the use of the Department of Public Health and Charities and fixing a time when the same shall take effect.

SECTION 1. Be it ordained by the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, that the sum of twelve hundred (\$1,200.00) dollars be, and the same is hereby transferred from the Public Comfort Station fund of the Board of Public Works, to the Recreation fund of the Department of Public Health and Charities.

All to and for the use of the Department of Public Health and Charities.

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Which was read a first time.

Mr. Blumberg moved that the rules be suspended and General Ordinance No 1, 1914, be placed upon its passage.

The roll was called and the motion to suspend the rules carried by the following vote:

Ayes, 5, viz.: Messrs. McCarthy, Owen, Stilz, Blumberg and President Charles F. Copeland.

Noes, none.

Mr. Blumberg called for General Ordinance No. 1, 1914, for second reading. It was read a second time.

Mr. Blumberg moved that General Ordinance No. 1, 1914, be ordered engrossed, read a third time and placed upon its passage. Carried.

[Special Meeting

General Ordinance No. 1, 1914, was read a third time and passed by the following vote:

Ayes, 5, viz.: Messrs. McCarthy, Owen, Stilz, Blumberg and President Charles F. Copeland.

Noes, none.

On motion of Mr. McCarthy, the Common Council, at 7:55 o'clock P. M., adjourned.

ed. Charles F. Copiland President.

ATTEST:

Edward a Pampay City Clerk. 12